

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection,	)	
	)	Case No. 1:20-cv-06879
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	)	
	)	Judge John J. Tharp
v.	)	
	)	
FDATR, Inc., <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANT DEAN TUCCI**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	JURISDICTION AND VENUE.....	1
II.	PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	2
III.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
	a. FDATR’s Business Practices.....	3
	b. Tucci owned and controlled FDATR.....	5
IV.	THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT AGAINST FDATR ESTABLISHED ITS LIABILITY ....	9
V.	THE BUREAU IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST TUCCI.....	10
	a. Tucci is Liable for FDATR’s Violations of the TSR.....	10
	i. Tucci is liable as a “seller” under the TSR .....	11
	ii. Tucci assisted and facilitated FDATR’s violations of the TSR.....	11
	b. Tucci is liable for FDATR’s violations of the CFPA. ....	14
VI.	THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE BUREAU SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IMPOSE AN INJUNCTION, RESTITUTION, AND A CIVIL MONEY PENALTY AGAINST TUCCI .....	16
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>CFPB v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 35 F.4th 734 (9th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>CFPB v. Consumer First Legal Group, LLC</i> , 6 F.4th 694 (7th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016).....	15, 16
<i>CFPB v. Rosen</i> , No. 2:21-cv-07942, 2022 WL 1514439 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2022).....	12
<i>e360 Insight v. The Spamhaus Project</i> , 500 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>FTC v. Affiliate Strategies, Inc.</i> , No. 09-4104, 2011 WL 4352411 (D. Kan. Sept. 16, 2011).....	12
<i>FTC v. Chapman</i> , 714 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2013).....	12, 14
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>FTC v. Lake</i> , 181 F.Supp.3d 692 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....	12
<i>FTC v. MacGregor</i> , 360 Fed.Appx. 891 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>FTC v. Stefanichik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15, 17
<i>FTC v. World Media Brokers Inc.</i> , 415 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>FTC v. World Media Brokers Inc.</i> , No. 02 C 6985, 2004 WL 432475 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2004).....	11
<i>NES Rentals Holdings, Inc. v. Steine Cold Storage, Inc.</i> , 714 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Rewards Network Establishment Services, Inc. v. Lajaunie</i> , 857 Fed.Appx. 856 (7th Cir. 2021).....	9, 10
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Di Mucci</i> , 879 F.2d 1488 (7th Cir.1989).....	9
<i>Urban One, Inc., v. Dean Tucci</i> , No. 1:17-cv-07892, 2018 WL 47148471 (N.D. Ill Sept. 30, 2018).....	5, 6
<i>Urban One, Inc., v. Dean Tucci</i> , No. 1:17-cv-07892, 2020 WL 1548959 (N.D. Ill Apr. 1, 2020).....	5, 6

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5481(5) .....	14
12 U.S.C. § 5481(6) .....	14
12 U.S.C. § 5481(14) .....	1
12 U.S.C. § 5481(15) .....	14
12 U.S.C. § 5481(25) .....	14, 15
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a) .....	1
12 U.S.C. § 5511 .....	1
12 U.S.C. § 5531 .....	1, 10
12 U.S.C. § 5536(a)(1) .....	10
12 U.S.C. § 5564(a) .....	17, 18
12 U.S.C. § 5564(f) .....	1
12 U.S.C. § 5565(a) .....	17, 18
12 U.S.C. § 5565(a)(1) .....	1
12 U.S.C. § 5565(a)(2) .....	16, 17
12 U.S.C. § 5565(c) .....	17, 18, 19
15 U.S.C. § 6102(c)(2) .....	10
15 U.S.C. § 6105(d) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(b) .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	10

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1083.1 .....	17, 18
16 C.F.R. Part 310 .....	1
16 C.F.R. § 310.2 .....	11
16 C.F.R. § 310.3 .....	9, 11, 12
16 C.F.R. § 310.4 .....	9, 12
60 Fed. Reg. 43,842 (Aug. 23, 1995) .....	12
